ORDINANCE NO. 2019-11

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF KENILWORTH AMENDING THE EXISTING CHAPTER 91 “FEES
AND LICENSES”, ARTICLE 1 SCHEDULE OF FEES, “B” “FEES NOT ASSOCIATED WITH SPECIFIC CODE
PROVISIONS” WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF KENILWORTH, COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Kenilworth, County of Union, State of New

Jersey as follows:

NOW THEREFORE, CHAPTER 91 “FEES AND LICENSES”, ARTICLE 1 SCHEDULE OF FEES, “B” “FEES NOT

ASSOCIATED WITH SPECIFIC CODE PROVISIONS”, is to include the following fee verbiage:

91-1B FEES NOT ASSOCIATED WITH SPECIFIC CODE PROVISIONS

TYPE PER ITEM FEE

Pickup and disposal of:
Furniture:

Dresser, Couch, Love Seat, Recliners, Desk, Dining Room/Kitchen Table,

Buffet, Server, Credenza, Hutch, Entertainment Center, Large Media
Stand, Mattress, Bistro Sets

Sleeper Sofa, Sectionals

End Table, Small TV stand, Box Spring, Bed Frame and Boards,
Small Computer Desk, Small Tables, Large Chair, Rocking Chair

Dining Room/Kitchen Chairs

Fixtures:
Sinks, Vanities, Toilets
Bath Tub
Jetted Bath Tub
Ceiling Fans

Doors/Windows/Fencing/Outdoor:
Storm Window, Storm Door, Door
Lawn Furniture
Window: Single
Double
Triple
Wood or Plastic Fencing (per 8 foot section)

Household:
Vacuum
Exercise Equipment: Treadmill. Elliptical
Exercise Bike, Weight Bench

Wood Products:
Must be cut into 3’ foot pieces and placed into a 32 gallon container
(per container)
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$35.00
$40.00

$20.00
$5.00

$10.00
$40.00
$50.00

$5.00

$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$20.00
$30.00
$10.00

$5.00
$25.00
$15.00

$10.00
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Severability

If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall be declared
invalid for any reason whatsoever, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this
Ordinance, which shall continue in full force and effect, and to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance
are hereby declared to be severable.

Effective Date

This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the first publication thereof after final passage as
provided by law.

Anthony DelLuca, Jr., Mayor

Moved Sec. INT&ZDUCLL?N Abs. NP COUNCILPERSON Moved Sec.FINArAI;?DOEZ:/ON Abs. NP
X X KAY CECERI X
X LAWRENCE CLEMENTI X X
X X MARK DAVID X
X LINDA KARLOVITCH X
X GERRY LAUDATI
X ROBERT SCHIELKE X
Introduced: I hereby certify the above ordinance was adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough
October 9, 2019 of Kenilworth, County of Union, State of New Jersey on the aforementioned date.
Final Adoption:
November 6, 2019
Laura Reinertsen, Borough Clerk
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