

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-11

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF KENILWORTH AMENDING THE EXISTING CHAPTER 91 "FEES AND LICENSES", ARTICLE 1 SCHEDULE OF FEES, "B" "FEES NOT ASSOCIATED WITH SPECIFIC CODE PROVISIONS" WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF KENILWORTH, COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Kenilworth, County of Union, State of New Jersey as follows:

NOW THEREFORE, CHAPTER 91 "FEES AND LICENSES", ARTICLE 1 SCHEDULE OF FEES, "B" "FEES NOT ASSOCIATED WITH SPECIFIC CODE PROVISIONS", is to include the following fee verbiage:

91-1 B FEES NOT ASSOCIATED WITH SPECIFIC CODE PROVISIONS

<u>TYPE</u>	<u>PER ITEM FEE</u>
Pickup and disposal of:	
Furniture:	
Dresser, Couch, Love Seat, Recliners, Desk, Dining Room/Kitchen Table, Buffet, Server, Credenza, Hutch, Entertainment Center, Large Media Stand, Mattress, Bistro Sets	\$35.00
Sleeper Sofa, Sectionals	\$40.00
End Table, Small TV stand, Box Spring, Bed Frame and Boards, Small Computer Desk, Small Tables, Large Chair, Rocking Chair	\$20.00
Dining Room/Kitchen Chairs	\$5.00
Fixtures:	
Sinks, Vanities, Toilets	\$10.00
Bath Tub	\$40.00
Jetted Bath Tub	\$50.00
Ceiling Fans	\$5.00
Doors/Windows/Fencing/Outdoor:	
Storm Window, Storm Door, Door	\$10.00
Lawn Furniture	\$10.00
Window: Single	\$10.00
Double	\$20.00
Triple	\$30.00
Wood or Plastic Fencing (per 8' foot section)	\$10.00
Household:	
Vacuum	\$5.00
Exercise Equipment: Treadmill. Elliptical	\$25.00
Exercise Bike, Weight Bench	\$15.00
Wood Products:	
Must be cut into 3' foot pieces and placed into a 32 gallon container (per container)	\$10.00

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-11

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF KENILWORTH AMENDING THE EXISTING CHAPTER 91 "FEES AND LICENSES", ARTICLE 1 SCHEDULE OF FEES, "B" "FEES NOT ASSOCIATED WITH SPECIFIC CODE PROVISIONS" WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF KENILWORTH, COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Severability

If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall be declared invalid for any reason whatsoever, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance, which shall continue in full force and effect, and to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

Effective Date

This Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the first publication thereof after final passage as provided by law.

Anthony DeLuca, Jr., Mayor

INTRODUCTION						COUNCILPERSON	FINAL ADOPTION				
Moved	Sec.	Aye	Nay	Abs.	NP		Moved	Sec.	Aye	Nay	Abs.
	X	X				KAY CECERI			X		
		X				LAWRENCE CLEMENTI		X	X		
X		X				MARK DAVID					X
		X				LINDA KARLOVITCH	X		X		
		X				GERRY LAUDATI			X		
		X				ROBERT SCHIELKE					X
Introduced: October 9, 2019			I hereby certify the above ordinance was adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Kenilworth, County of Union, State of New Jersey on the aforementioned date.								
Final Adoption: November 6, 2019											
Laura Reinertsen, Borough Clerk											